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1   [BRITISH ARMY].  [VARIOUS].              Exercise Gulf.

Foolscap 4to. Folding table, full-page map. Very good, hole-punched 
and treasury-tagged into the original pictorial wrappers. [iv], 4, 2, 2, 
6pp. [18pp.] 16pp. of Test Papers, annexures &c. loosely inserted. 
Headquarters Army Emergency Reserve, Longmoor, Hants., 1959. 
£350                          

An interesting example of an impressively detailed Cold War period 
training exercise, with an even more interesting choice of location. It is 
likely that Persia was chosen as a potential site of Communist activity 
due to the oil nationalisation crisis and other events leading up to the 
British and American orchestrated Iranian coup d’état in 1953.

“Exercise Gulf” was a technical exercise based on the premise that 
“Two months ago a situation developed in Persia similar to that which 
occurred in Korea. A large part of the country in the North has been 
dominated by the Persian Communists with considerable material 
assistance from Russia...”. The servicemen involved decided that 
such a situation demanded the mobilisation of a composite Railway 
Regiment, which would be sent to Persia in order to create and operate 
a railway between Andimishk and Bandar Shapur.

Though clearly a serious exercise, the cover demonstrates the Army’s 
almost inexhaustible love of facetious humour and puns - visual and 
verbal. The upper wrapper shows a deep chasm dividing the 18th and 
19th hole on a golf course. While it’s possible a small number of these 
documents were produced, we cannot trace another copy.

2   BRUYN (Cornelius Le).                Travels into Muscovy, Persia, 
and part of the East-Indies...

First edition in English. 2 vols. With an engraved frontispiece, a 
portrait of the author, 3 double-page maps, 117 engraved plates 
(including 4 which are unnumbered, the remainder numbered 
1-262, and many of which are folding or double-page), and 46 text 
illustrations. Folio. Contemporary full calf, rebacked, the spines 
with raised bands and elaborately gilt, retaining the contemporary 
contrasting lettering pieces. A fresh, crisp copy. [4], 246; 223, [xi] 
[index] pp. London: Pr. for A. Bettesworth and C. Hitch, 1737.   
£5,500                        

First published in Amsterdam in 1711, this is the first appearance of 
Cornelis de Bruyn’s second travel account in English. Richly illustrated, 
it contains a number of engravings after the author’s first-hand 
drawings of Persepolis.

The Dutch traveller and painter spent several years between 1678 
and 1685 in Egypt, Anatolia and the Levant, eventually returning 
to the Netherlands in 1693, where he settled to write up his travels. 
They were published to some success, enough, at least, to encourage 
Nicolaas Witsen (who funded de Bruyn’s first endeavour) to finance a 
second trip, this time to Russia and Persia.

De Bruyn entered Persia in early July 1703, and “generally followed the 
standard route of European travellers: Samaki, Ardabil, Qom, Kasan, 
Isfahan, Shiraz, Bandar Abbas.” (Encyclopaedia Iranica). He stayed at 
Isfahan for nearly a year and provides a thorough account of the city. 
Connections in the Dutch East Indies Company gave him access to the 
Persian court, a privilege he took full advantage of, making an engaging 
portrait of Shah Soltan Hosayn, the last Safavid Shah of Persia.

Though the portraits and costume studies are handsome, de Bruyn 
was primarily a landscape painter, and this manifests itself in a series 
of splendid folding panoramas, including one of Isfahan (plate 74, 
in twelve sections) and Persepolis (117, in four sections). It was in 
Persepolis that he made his most lasting work — a series of images that 
did much to build on the efforts of earlier travellers such as Kaempfer 
and Chardin. Plates 118-128 are all devoted to the ruined monuments 
of the ancient city.

Ghani 221; Wilson p. 33.

        A Cold War training exercise

        Persepolis drawn and described with accuracy
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3   BUCKINGHAM (James Silk).                Travels in Assyria, Media, and 
Persia, including a Journey from Bagdad by Mount Zagros, to Hamadan, 
the ancient Ecbatana, researches in Ispahan and the Ruins of Persepolis, 
and Journey from thence by Shiraz and Shapoor to the Sea-Shore. 
Description of Bussorah, Bushire, Bahrein, Ormuz, and Muscat, Narrative 
of an Expedition against the Pirates of the Persian Gulf, with illustrations of 
the Voyage of Nearchus, and Passage by the Arabian Sea to Bombay.

First edition. Folding map & coloured frontispiece, with vignettes to head 
of each chapter. 4to. Contemporary half calf with marbled paper-covered 
boards, gilt lettering to spine; extremities slightly worn. Bound without the 
half-title. xvi, 545, [1]pp. London, Henry Colburn, 1829.   £7,500                  

The fourth and least common of Buckingham’s works, relating his travels 
in the Near and Middle East made when journeying to and from India. The 
book was published first in quarto as above, and subsequently, in 1830, in 
two volumes octavo. The quarto edition alone has a beautiful coloured 
frontispiece showing the author in costume.

Having fallen ill on the route from Aleppo, Buckingham was glad to find 
rest in the home of Claudius James Rich (1787-1820), British resident at 
Baghdad. After a period of convalescence, he set off again, this time with a 
caravan to Persia. His companion and guide was Hadjee Ismael, an Afghan 
Dervish who counted stone engraving and fluency in Persian, Turkish and 
Arabic among his many talents.

They visited Kermanshah, Hamadan, Isfahan and Shiraz; towns and cities to 
which Buckingham devotes fresh descriptions informed by a good knowledge 
of Persian history. At Isfahan, which is detailed in four immersive chapters, 
he met the Governor of the city, Mohammad Hosayn Khan, who treated him 
with such respect that Buckingham thought he must have been mistaken for 
a more important European visitor.

The work includes a good account of the pearl fisheries on the Arabian 
coast near Bahrein and Qatar, with a discussion on the decidedly imperfect 
mapping of that coast. Kuwait (Graine) is described, as is a diplomatic 
mission to the “pirate chief” Hassan bin Rahma Al Qasimi, Sheikh of Ras 
al-Khaimah. This account and Buckingham’s further comments on the 
military strength of the Sheikh and his allies on the Trucial Coast and inland, 
together with a geographical description of the area, is probably the first such 
description to have been printed in any language.

Macro, 608; cf. Wilson, p34 (listing the 2nd ed.); not in Blackmer or Hamilton.

4   BUCKINGHAM (James Silk).                Travels in Assyria, Media, 
and Persia, including a Journey from Bagdad by Mount Zagros, to 
Hamadan, the ancient Ecbatana, researches in Ispahan and the Ruins 
of Persepolis, and Journey from thence by Shiraz and Shapoor to the 
Sea-Shore. Description of Bussorah, Bushire, Bahrein, Ormuz, and 
Muscat, Narrative of an Expedition against the Pirates of the Persian 
Gulf, with illustrations of the Voyage of Nearchus, and Passage by the 
Arabian Sea to Bombay.

Second edition. 2 vols. With a large folding frontispiece map in 
vol. 1, and 26 full-page woodcut illustrations. 8vo. Publisher’s cloth 
backed boards, with paper labels, as issued, the spines repaired. xix, 
508; iv, 466 pp. London, Henry Colburn and Richard Bentley, 1830.   
£2,000

        Isfahan in 1816
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    “Probably the single most attractive book on Persia”

5   COSTE (Pascal).           Monuments Modernes de la Perse.

71 plans and views incl. 8 chromolithographs. First edition. Folio. 
Recent half black morocco, gilt, with speckled paper-covered boards; 
a few marks to the boards, otherwise fine. Marginal foxing to some 
of the plates. pp. [4], 57, [3] and 53 leaves of plates (all present 
according to the list of illustrations). Paris, A. Morel, 1867.   £11,500                         

A deeply beautiful work on the Islamic architecture of Persia, with 
unparalleled lithographs of Safavid buildings. Ghani deems it to be 
“Probably the single most attractive book on Persia and one of the 
rarest.”

An architect from Marseilles, Pascal Xavier Coste (1787-1879) 
travelled extensively in Persia, Egypt, Greece and western Europe 
between 1817 and 1877. He spent ten years in Egypt between 1817 
and 1827, working on a variety of projects for Mehmet Ali, and 
became fascinated with Islamic architecture. He recorded many of the 
buildings he found with the permission of the Pasha, and exhibited the 
resulting drawings in Paris in the mid 1830s, producing his great work 
on Cairo in 1837.

Some two years later he was chosen by the Acadamie royale des 
Beaux Arts, to accompany the embassy of M. le comte de Sercey, 
despatched by Louis-Philippe to the Court of Persia. From 1840-41 
he visited much of the country, in tandem with Eugene Flandin, who 
had also been selected to record the archaeological remains at Isfahan, 
Persepolis and Babylon. They returned to France in 1842.

The introduction to Monuments Modernes…, written by Albert 
Kazimirski de Biberstein, splits Persian history into two great epochs: 
the pre-Islamic (or ancient) and the period after the Muslim conquest. 
He explains that Coste’s work aims to provide an overview of the 
architecture of the second epoch. Coste’s text and illustrations cover 
Kashan, Qom, Isfahan, Tehran, Ray, Qazvin, Hamadan, Kermanshah, 
Tabriz and Shiraz. He pays special attention to Isfahan, documenting 
buildings including the Jameh Mosque (Masjid-e-Jameh), Shah 
Mosque and Chahar Bagh school (Madreseye Chahar Bagh).

Blackmer 415; Wilson, p.49.
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A secret agent in the Near East

6  DICKSON (Brig.-General W.E.R.).          East Persia. A Backwater 
of the Great War.

First edition. Frontispiece and eight other plates, folding map at 
the rear. 8vo. Endpapers slightly browned, light foxing to the fore-
edge, otherwise a very good copy indeed in the original green cloth, 
blind rules to the boards, title gilt to the spine. Ex Libris (no library 
given) bookplate to front pastedown endpaper. viii, 275pp. 12pp. 
publisher’s ads. London, Arnold & Co., 1924.   £400                  

An account of Dickson’s role as Inspector-General of Communications 
in East Persia during the First World War. As well as outlining how 
he organised a line of communications across the eastern border of 
present day Iran (adjoining Afghanistan), he provides chapters on the 
Third Anglo-Afghan War, the opportunities for Indian trade in East 
Persia and the history of Persia from the assassination of Naser al-Din 
Shah Qajar to the start of WW1.

7   FERRIERES-SAUVEBOEUF (Louis Francois, Comte de).                     
Memoires historiques, politiques et geographiques, des voyages fair en 
Turqie, en Perse et en Arabie depuis 1782 jusqu’en 1789.

First edition. 2 vols. 8vo. Contemporary speckled calf, gilt; spines 
slightly worn, loss to both tails, very good otherwise. [2], xxiv, 298, [1]; 
[2], x, 303, [1] pp. Paris, Chez Buisson, 1790.   £1,200                       

Ferrières-Sauveboeuf (1762-1814) started his career as an Officer before 
working as a diplomat in the service of the Comte Vergennes. It was 
supposedly on Vergennes’ order that he undertook a number of secret 
missions while in the Near East, which led to his first disagreements with 
the French Ambassador at Constantinople, Choiseul-Gouffier. Choiseul-
Gouffier later dismissed Ferrières-Sauveboeuf for interfering in Franco-
Turkish diplomacy; an action that no doubt accounts for the zealous 
rebuke of his character in the present text.

The first volume covers years 1788-89 of the Russo-Turkish war. The 
second concerns the author’s travels in Egypt, Palestine, Greece, Syria, 
Persia and Cyprus. While in Persia “he represented himself to the Shah as 
a precursor of the French envoy” (Blackmer).

Atabey, 418 (second edition); Blackmer, 590; Weber, 598.

8   FITZGERALD (Edward). [WISE (Thomas J.)].                  
Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, the Astronomer-Poet of Persia. 
Translated into English Verse.

First reprint of the first edition. Square 8vo., three quarter brown 
morocco, original buff printed wrappers bound in. London: Privately 
reprinted: January, 1887.   RESERVED                

The first reprint of the first edition, complete with the final leaf 
identifying the reprint. 25 copies (including 4 on vellum) were printed 
for Wise in 1887, according to Wise himself in his 1895 catalogue of 
Ashley Library publications.

By 1887 the 1859 Rubaiyat was valuable enough for this reprint to have 
the final leaf removed and be sold as the original. Wise himself warned 
Richard Curle in the late twenties of a ‘very dangerous forgery of the first 
Omar circulating in America’, and adds that ’presumably they (i.e his own 
reprints) come from the usual London forgery factory’.

With the armorial bookplate of one Thomas John Wise, presumably 
one of the near-namesakes which it amused Wise to find.
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Official guide to Hamadan

A wonderful example of Persian art

9   [GEOGRAPHICAL DIVISION OF THE GENERAL STAFF OF 
THE ARMY].  [VARIOUS].             A Guide to Hamadan.

First edition. With numerous half-tone photographic illustrations 
(including plates of Shah Mohammad Reza Pahlavi and his second 
wife Soraya Esfandiary-Bakhtiary) and a folding map. 8vo. Original 
blue cloth, gilt lettering to front cover; lettering slightly faded, a 
few areas of minor wear and discolouring, otherwise very good. 
Annotations in blue ink (English and Farsi) to two pages. [xiii], 41, 
[3], 19, 6, [3], 12, [2]blank pp. [Tehran?], Taban press, 1332 [1953].   
SOLD

An official guide to one of the oldest Iranian cities. It provides 
descriptions of the city (both ancient and contemporary), general 
information (including tables of banks, bus services, hotels, mosques, 
printing houses etc.) and a list of famous former inhabitants. Published 
to coincide with a programme of events celebrating the life of Ibn Sina 
(c.980-1037), it also contains a short essay on the great polymath by 
Zabihollah Safa (1911-1999).

The guide was also published in Farsi under the title Rahnema’i shahr 
Hamadan. Copac locates four copies of the English edition in the UK.

10   [IRAN]. [COSTUME, Qajar School].               [Album of 28 
watercolours of costume of peasants and merchants of Persia].

Small 4to (9 x 7 1/2 inches). 28 watercolours, each mounted on card 
with a ink manuscript border surround. Period dark blue morocco 
backed blue velvet covered boards, patterned endpapers. Housed in 
a dark blue morocco backed box. Unusual album of Qajar School 
watercolours depicting Persian merchants of various trades as well 
as itinerants and beggars. N.p., n.d, but [Persia, circa 1820s-1840s].    
£20,000

Among the trades depicted are an egg seller, a wine seller, a hat 
maker, a bird fancier, a bird seller, a blind beggar, a book dealer and 
more. An album at the British Museum (ID: 2006,0314,0.1 through 
2006,0314,0.28 or P&D 2001,0728.60), which also includes 28 
watercolours, is clearly from the same source, with a few similar 
images, and many of same faces on different trades.
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11  [IRAN]. [COSTUME, Qajar school].                  [Album of 35 
watercolours of Persian costume].

8vo (130 x 180mm). 35 watercolours (all approx. 75 x 100mm), each 
mounted on heavy paper (always on recto), majority with pencil titles 
to foot; a few instances of marginal soiling, otherwise very good with 
wonderfully bright colour. Modern half calf over marbled boards, five 
raised bands and title (incorrectly given as ‘Indian Costume’) in gilt to 
spine. [Iran], Isfahan, 1866.   £2,500

A lovely collection of watercolours, typical of the small-scale paintings 
naqqashan (artists) made to sell to tourists in the bazaars of Iranian cities. 
A number of tradespeople and other generic types are present, including 
a sour milk seller, a baker, a mendicant, an athlete and a Persian bride. 
Though all the images accord with the style of the Qajar school they 
appear to be by a number of different artists, as the degree of detail and 
carefulness of brushwork varies.

A manuscript note to the recto of the first leaf reads: “Persian Costumes 
/ From Richard Helme[?] to his Mother / Isphahan, November 11th. 
1866.” The recipient of this gift has filled the remaining leaves with 
keepsakes from her own travels, pasting and tipping in cut-out engravings 
and lithographs of scenes from a Scotch (Scottish) Tour, a trip to Maloja, 
Switzerland and Pau, Southern France. Also present in this material are 
two amateur watercolours and two albumen photographs.

12   ISTAKHRY.                         Al Masalek Wal Mamalek.

First Edition. Arabic text (with an Arabic and an English language title-
page). Illustrated with 21 black and white half-tone maps (1 folding). 4to. 
Half calf over paper covered boards, gilt tiling to spine, binding mildly 
rubbed. Original wrappers bound in, interior in near fine condition. 214, 
[ii] pp. The United Arab Republic, Ministry of Culture and National 
Guidance, General Culture Administration, Cairo, 1961.    £500

Al-Istakhri (or, Estakhri), was a Persian medieval geographer who lived 
and worked in the 10th Century. This 20th century printing of Al Masalek 
wal Mamalek (‘Traditions of Countries’), edited by Muh. G. Abd el Aal el 
Hini, contains twenty-one of al-Istakhri’s remarkable maps, reproduced 
photographically in black and white.

In his study of the Arab geographers of the middle ages, the French 
orientalist Regis Blanchere noted that a number works (including that by 
al-Istakhri) bore the title of ‘Kitab al-Masalik wa ’l-mamalik’ (translated by 
Blanchere to ‘Routes and Kingdoms’) and shared certain characteristics. He 
saw that the geographers who produced the works all lived at around the 
same time (in the 3rd/9th and 4th/10th centuries) and displayed a similar 
tendency toward a change of form in their creations.

The shift is nicely described by Bosworth in volume 6 of The Encyclopaedia 
of Islam (Leiden: E. J. Brill pp.639-640): “Regarding the form given to these 
works, these authors … do not follow the division of the world into climates, 
but distinguish large regions, roughly corresponding to the mamalik, within 
which they describe the routes that they traverse, their localities and the men 
who live there”.

This change led to a new focus: on introducing first-hand research and 
documentation to the picture of the world they had already gained from 
studying previous works (most of which were partly based on Greek science 
and, in particular, Ptolemy). In doing so, the geographers built a description 
of contemporary life into their works, a development that led the eminent 
French arabist Andre Miquel to devote a chapter in La geographie humaine du 
monde musulman (1967) to the genre, titled “advent of human geography”.

WorldCat locates only four holdings worldwide, at Brown University, the 
University of Melbourne, the National Library of Australia and the National 
Library of Israel (although the description for this last copy gives the number 
of pages at 124, instead of 214).

Miniatures from Isfahan

Maps from the Islamic Golden Age
11

12



8

13  [MONEY (Robert Cotton)].                 Journal of a Tour in Persia, 
during the years 1824 & 1825.

First edition. Folding map. 8vo. Original boards, later green cloth spine 
and printed label; corners slightly bumped, very good otherwise. Small 
marginal paper flaw to B1. Attractive ownership inscription of the author’s 
wife to title page, ‘Mary Money. Bombay. 1831.’ [iv], 256pp. London, 
[privately printed by the parents of the author], printed by Teape and 
Sons, Tower Hill, 1828.   £4,750

A candid account of Persia, written by a British diplomat in his first years of 
service. Privately printed by Money’s parents, the present copy belonged to 
his wife.

Robert Cotton Money (1803-35) was educated at Westminster and the East 
India College in Hertford. After three years at the latter he was appointed 
as assistant to Col. Ephraim Stannus (1784-1850) who was British Resident 
in the Persian Gulf. Comprised of letters to his parents, the journal is 
not a sober delineation of his working life, but rather a series of personal 
reflections. It is nonetheless a valuable source on Persia in the years just 
before the Russo-Persian War of 1826-28.

The journal begins at Bushire, where Money and Stannus were based. There 
is a good description of the port city and an outlining of his superior’s role: 
“Colonel S. has to visit, conciliate, settle differences between, and curb 
the piratical spirit of all the Arab Sheikhs on the opposite coast.” (p.9). 
Though further details of the challenges facing Stannus are scant, the task of 
deterring the Persian Court from invading Bahrein is mentioned (see p.73).

From Bushire, Money travelled Northward, to Shiraz, Isfahan, and Tehran, 
and Westward to Kermanshah. His descriptions of each city, along with the 
towns and archaeological sites en route, are fresh and unguarded; flickering 
from engagement with Persian culture (translating Hafiz for his parents) to 
the desire to return home (nostalgia for church bells).

Decidedly Christian, Money is most effusive when tracing the movements 
of the missionary — and translator of the New Testament into Persian — 
Henry Martyn (1781-1812) in the Armenian Quarter of Isfahan. Other 
vivid passages abound: Money questioning the too-small stature of Sir John 
Malcolm in a Qajar painting; an old Parsee and his elegy for Captain Charles 
Christie (d.1812); a meeting with Fath-Ali Shah Qajar (1772-1834) in Tehran.

Intimate letters on Qajar Persia The audience with the Shah took place in late December 1824. Money 
saw much to compliment in the Persian monarch — “His eye has much 
fire in it and nothing of malice, his brow is open but with a great deal 
of humour lurking beneath” (p.156) — but also sensed the instability 
of his Empire, drawn in the contrast between the finery of the royal 
chamber and the harshness of everyday life in Persia.

Rare. Only presentation or family copies have appeared at auction, 
pointing to a very limited print run. Copac and WorldCat locate 
copies at the British Library, British Museum, Harvard, Koninklijke 
Bibliotheek and London Library. Wilson, p.148; not in Ghani.
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14  MORIER (James).                    A Second Journey through Persia, 
Armenia, and Asia Minor, to Constantinople, between the Years 1810 
and 1816. With a Journal of the Voyage by the Brazils and Bombay 
to the Persian Gulf. Together with an Account of the Proceedings of 
His Majesty’s Embassy under His Excellence Sir Gore Ouseley, Bart. 
K.L.S.

First edition. With 17 engraved plates, 2 hand-coloured, and 
including folding panoramas, a double-page map, another 
engraved map, and 47 wood-engraved illustrations in the text. 4to. 
Contemporary full calf, gilt, the spine newly relaid. xx, 435 pp. 
London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1818.    £1,500  

Morier’s second travel narrative, which condenses nearly six years of 
journal entries recording his time in Persia.

Morier was born in Smyrna, the second child of Clara and Isaac 
(consul-general of the Levant Company at Constantinople). He first 
travelled to Persia as secretary to Harford Jones, and was resident there 
for much of the first six months of 1809. He then returned to England 
as aide to the Persian Ambassador Mirza Abul Hasan, where he 
attempted to finalize the preliminary treaty that Jones concluded with 
Fat’h-Ali Shah Qajar.

After a year in London, Morier returned to Persia as secretary to Sir 
Gore Ouseley, who had been tasked with obtaining “Persian ratification 
of the treaty” (ODNB). The voyage out was a remarkable affair, as 
the Persian and British embassies took to sea aboard the same ship 
and, due to inclement weather, visited Madeira, Rio di Janeiro and 
(though they did not land) Tristan da Cunha. Abul Hasan and his eight 
servants were thus “probably the first Iranians to visit South America” 
(Encyclopaedia Iranica).

Starting with this voyage, A Second Journey… covers the whole of 
Morier’s second residence in Persia up to his departure in October 
1816. As well as detailing his official duties it harvests all matter of 
information on the people and scenery of cities including Shiraz, 
Isfahan, Tehran and Tabriz. Though often satirical and, by modern 
standards, sometimes bigoted, Morier’s reflections on the Qajar Court 
remain a useful resource for those studying British-Iranian relations in 
the early nineteenth century.

Six years in the Sublime State of Persia

Combating opium addiction

15  NELIGAN (A. R.).                   The Opium Question with Special 
Reference to Persia.

First edition. Black and white photographic frontispiece. 8vo. 
Original green printed wrappers, paper title-label to spine; back 
wrapper and spine sunned, foxing to edges and some of the 
interior pages. A good copy. [viii], 84pp. London, John Bale, Sons, 
Danielsson, Ltd., 1927.   £200

Anthony Richard Neligan (1879-1946) was physician to the 
British Legation in Tehran from 1906 to 1926. He founded the first 
pathological laboratory in the city and was the first director of the 
public vaccination service, doing much to combat the spread of malaria 
and smallpox.

He often worked at the Legation dispensary and made myriad trips 
to villages beyond Tehran, where he treated local people, many of 
whom were from the poorer classes of society. Through such direct 
work he gained insight into the various health problems affecting 
the population, which included opium addiction. The Opium 
Question gathers his research on the subject and stresses the negative 
consequences (medical and economic) of the abuse of the drug.

Copac locates nine copies in the UK.
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16   OTTENS (Reinier). OTTENS (Josua).            Regnum Persicum 
Imperium Turcicum in Asia Russorum Provinciae ad Mare Caspium 
aliaeque regiones finitimae, item Pontum Euxini, Maris Caspii, ac 
Sinus Persici, novissimae ac fidelissimae delineationes...

Large folding engraved map, 500 x 875 mm on two sheets joined, in 
fine original wash colour. Some restoration to the left-hand margin 
outside the printed area. [Amsterdam: Reinier & Josua Ottens], [ca. 
1730].     £1,500

An impressive large format map of Persia, extending from the western 
extent of Asia Minor into Afghanistan.

This is one of the largest maps of Persia of the period, printed on two 
sheets, and originally folded into a contemporary composite atlas.

Reinier (I) (1698-1750) and Josua (1704-1765) were brothers, 
inheriting their father’s cartographic publishing business on the death 
of their mother in 1725. They had an interesting and varied output, 
as one of the leading map-publishers of their period in Amsterdam, 
including this fine map of Persia.

Handsome large-format map of Persia
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17   PTOLEMY (Claudius). BERLINGHIERI (Francesco di Niccolo).                  
Tabula Quinta de Asia.

Double-page engraved map, 330 x 470 mm. Minor repairs to the 
centrefold and two small areas of purplish staining to the lower 
margin (not interfering with any part of the engraving). [Florence: 
for Francesco di Nicolo Berlinghieri], [1482].   £6,500

Francesco di Niccolo Berlinghieri completed the Septe Giornate della 
Geografia in about 1479, as a paraphrase of Ptolemy’s geographical 
text in Italian verse, in which he combined classical and contemporary 
texts; he illustrated the text with thirty-one maps, twenty-seven based 
on Ptolemy, with four modern maps. The volume was printed in 1482, 
and is regarded as the third printed atlas of the world, after the 1477 
Bologna and 1478 Rome editions.

This Ptolemaic map of Persia (modern Iran) is drawn on Marinus’ 
plane projection; as such it is the only one of the early Ptolemaic maps 
to be drawn on his original projection, with equidistant meridians and 
parallels.

This example appears to be from the third issue of the atlas, circa 
1500. The majority of surviving Berlinghieri atlases are third issues; all 
of which have a distinctive title-page, printed in red. Complete atlases 
of any issue are scarce and individual maps are decidedly rare: “It is 
also said that these maps were sometimes sold separately, or in sets 
without text. I’ve hardly ever come across single examples and only 
once a set” (Wardington Catalogue).

Campbell, Earliest Printed Maps, 171.

The third printed map of Persia
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18   PTOLEMY (Claudius). BUCKINCK (Arnold).                Quinta 
Asiae Tabula.

Double-page engraved map, printed on two sheets totalling 355 x 
530 mm. Some faint water-staining to the left side, a few instances of 
mild spotting, otherwise very good. One (later?) annotation in ink to 
Susa, “Città Reale di Persiani”. [Rome: Evangelista Tosinus], [1507].   
£4,500

The second printed map of Persia.

Claudius Ptolemy, often considered the “Father of Geography” was a 
Greco-Egyptian scholar working in Alexandria, Egypt, circa 150 A.D. 
His most lasting monument was the Geographia, a summation of the 
geographical knowledge of the world as it was known in his time, 
possibly illustrated with maps, but certainly incorporating the technical 
data necessary to create them. With the fall of the Western Roman 
Empire, the text was lost to western scholars until about 1406 when 
the scholar Jacobo d’Angelo prepared a Latin translation of a Greek 
manuscript.

The rediscovery prompted great excitement; numerous manuscript 
copies were made, many of them containing maps from Ptolemy’s 
calculations. Later, with the invention of printing - particularly printing 
from engraved plates - Ptolemy’s text, and the accompanying maps, 
formed the basis of the earliest printed atlases.

This printing plate was published by Arnold Buckinck in Rome in 
1478; his was the second printed edition of Ptolemy with maps, but 
the first version, issued in 1477, is so rare as to be unobtainable, leaving 
this as the oldest map of Persia acquirable by a collector.  The present 
example is from the third printing of the atlas, which took place in 
1507. It shows all of Persia and part of Turkmenistan, to the southeast 
of the Caspian Sea.

Earliest available printed map of Persia
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Beautiful early woodcut map of Persia

19   PTOLEMY (Claudius). FRIES (Laurent).             [Untitled Map 
of Persia].

Double-page woodcut map, 310 x 477 mm; trimmed into the 
marginal text; with Latin text, set within elaborate woodcut borders, 
printed on the verso. [Strasbourg: Johann Koberger], [1525].       
£1,000

Claudius Ptolemy, often considered the “Father of Geography”, was 
a Greco-Egyptian scholar working in Alexandria, Egypt, circa 150 
A.D. His most lasting monument was the Geographia, a summation 
of the geographical knowledge of the world as it was known in his 
time, possibly illustrated with maps, but certainly incorporating the 
technical data necessary to create them. With the fall of the Western 
Roman Empire, the text was lost to western scholars until about 1406 
when the scholar Jacobo d’Angelo prepared a Latin translation of a 
Greek manuscript.

The rediscovery prompted great excitement; numerous manuscript 
copies were made, many of them containing maps from Ptolemy’s 
calculations. Later, with the invention of printing - particularly printing 
from engraved plates - Ptolemy’s text, and the accompanying maps, 
formed the basis of the earliest printed atlases.

This woodcut map was prepared by Laurent Fries for his small folio 
edition of the Geographia, which he first published in 1522; on a 
smaller format than previous versions, it might be considered the first 
‘popular’ edition of the Geographia; even so, only a limited number of 
people would have been able to afford the book.

This map first appeared in the 1525, second edition. The present 
example is the first printing of this attractive map of Persia.
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20  [QURAN].                    Finely written Persian Quran.

Later goatskin, attractive blind-stamped border to covers. 
Manuscript in ink and gold-leaf, remargined by Ibn Abdul Razzak 
1848 (AH 1265). N.p., n.d, but [c.1700].   £6,500

A beautiful Persian Quran remargined with infinite care by the scribe 
Abdul Razzak. Though his work is dated AH 1265, the manuscript 
itself is of much earlier origin and dates from the end of the 
seventeenth century of the Roman calendar.
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21  SACKVILLE-WEST (Vita).                Passenger to Teheran.

First edition (one of 1640 copies printed). With a frontispiece 
and 31 other black and white photographic plates. 8vo. Original 
terracotta and black mottled cloth; minor wear to head of spine and 
corners, slight lean to text-block, very good otherwise. 181, [1]blank 
pp. London, Hogarth Press, 1926.   SOLD

With the author’s signature to the title-page.

In early 1926 Sackville-West arrived at Victoria Station with ‘PERSIA’ 
written on her orange luggage labels — “I enjoyed seeing my fellow-
passengers squint at the address, fellow-passengers whose destination 
was Mürren or Cannes” (p.22). Her destination was Tehran, where her 
husband Harold Nicolson was the British Chargé d’affaires.

She travelled via Egypt, Iraq and India (stopping in New Delhi and 
Agra) before reaching the Persian capital. From there she visited 
Isfahan and Kum before returning to Tehran in time to witness the 
coronation of Reza Shah on the 25th of April 1926: “Escorted by his 
generals and his ministers bearing jewels and regalia, the aigrette in 
his cap blazing with the diamond known as the Mountain of Light, 
wearing a blue cloak heavy with pearls, the Shah advanced towards 
the Peacock Throne.” (p.149).

Nicolson is curiously absent from the text, which adds to the 
independence and interiority of its perspective. The omission of his 
official duties makes room for all manner of winding impressions 
and anecdotes; of reading Proust in the Persian Gulf and staying with 
Gertrude Bell in Baghdad to name a few.

cf. Mary Hene’s excellent article “Uncovering Silences” in Women, 
Travel Writing, and Truth, Routlegde, 2014, pp.30-43.

Woolmer 107.

22  STEIN (Sir Aurel).                     Old Routes of Western Iran. 
Narrative of an Archaeological Journey carried out and Recorded 
by... Antiquities examined, Described and Illustrated with the 
Assistance of Fred H. Andrews, OBE.

First edition. Numerous illustrations, plans and maps, thirty-one 
plates of archaeological finds and a folding map (loose in the back 
pocket). 8vo. Original reddish-brown cloth, gilt, with original 
pictorial dust-jacket; cloth near fine, dust-jacket slightly worn at 
extremities, a few closed tears, small section of loss to front inner 
fold. xviii, 432pp. London, MacMillan and Co., 1940.   £1,500

In the years 1932-36 Stein made four journeys in Southern 
and Western Iran, all of which were primarily “archaeological 
reconnaissance surveys” (p.vii) of routes planned in relation to his 
historical and geographical interests. This book describes the last and 
longest of those endeavours, a thirteen-month expedition starting 
from Shiraz in November 1935. His route took him up through the 
West of the country, terminating in the area just below Lake Urmia in 
the province now known as West Azerbaijan.

The coronation of Reza Shah

With the scarce dust-jacket

21

22
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23  SYKES (Christopher).           Wassmuss. “The German Lawrence”.

First edition, American issue U.S. dollar price on dust jacket. Illustrated with 
12 photographic plates, 7 of which are by Robert Byron. 8vo. Original beige 
cloth, green lettering to spine, very good. A few minor chips to the jacket, one 
closed tear to the front cover, good overall. London, Longmans, Green and 
Co., 1936.   SOLD

Rare in the dust jacket.

An engaging work on Wilhem Wassmuss (1880-1931), who operated covertly 
in Persia during the First World War, using his considerable skills to foment 
discord against Britain. Sykes, who worked at the British Legation in Tehran, 
includes much on the over-arching Niedermayer Expedition (of which 
Wassmuss’s story is a part) and the geography and tribespeople of South Persia.

In 1909 Wassmuss arrived at Bushire as Consular Agent to the Persian Gulf. 
A belligerent personality, especially in his dealings with the British, he stayed 
for only a year before being posted to Madagascar. Returning in 1913 he cut a 
different figure; this time bolstered by a brilliance in spoken Persian and new-
found emotional restraint.

With the start of the war he spear-headed a plan to manipulate local tribesmen 
into commencing an anti-British uprising. After gaining support — notably 
from the Tangestani and their leader Ra’is ‘Ali Delvar — he enjoyed some 
early successes, including an attack on the British Residency at Bushire in 
1915. Things proved more difficult as the war progressed, not only due to the 
Persians’ increasing awareness of the overall complexion of the conflict, but to 
endemic tribal divisions among the forces Wassmuss sought to unite.

He returned to Germany after the war, but could not avert his thoughts from 
the Persians to whom he had made unfulfilled promises. The guilt eventually 
brought him to Bushire, where he started a small farm with the aim of using 
the yields to repay the tribesmen. However, a harsh mixture of inexperience, 
political interference (Isfahan officials opposed his support of the Tangestani) 
and bad luck put paid to the plan, leaving Wassmuss isolated. Failing health 
forced him back to Berlin in the Spring of 1931, where he died that November.

Sykes closes his book with a visit to the site of Wassmuss’s final endeavour: 
“Slowly the farm is falling into ruins, soon its walls will have insensibly mingled 
with the sandy earth of that melancholy desert between the slow, warm waters of 
the Gulf and the great mountains of Persia and their silence.”

24  WELSCH (Georg Hieronymus). [ABU AL-WAFA’].              
Commentarius in Ruzname Naurus sive Tabilae aequinoctiales novi Persarum 
& Turcarum anni.

First edition. Engraved frontispiece, 22 engraved plates. The two plates 
between p.62 and p.63 clearly supplied from another copy. Small 4to. Later 
speckled calf, rebacked, with four raised bands and a red morocco label to 
spine; boards rubbed and worn. Interior slightly browned throughout. With 
the bookplate of Georgios Arvanitidis, a noted collector of books on Greek 
and Turkish history, to the front pastedown endpaper. [xiv], 137, [19]index 
pp. Ausburg, Johann Schönigk f. Theophil Göbel, 1676.   £6,500

A rare Western work on Oriental astronomy, with a beautiful engraved 
facsimile of a Persian perpetual calendar.

Georg Hieronymus Welsch (1624-1677) studied philology, philosophy and 
medicine in Augsburg, Tübingen, Strasbourg and Padua. Upon returning to 
Augsburg he first worked as a physician before concentrating on Oriental 
languages and sciences.

In this work he provides an overview of Turkish astronomy, together with a 
dissertation on a related manuscript in his possession. The manuscript, which 
is reproduced at the end of the main text, is a Persian perpetual calendar, now 
attributed to the 9th century Persian astronomer and mathematician Abu 
al-Wafa’ (940-997/98). It features a calligraphic commentary in Ottoman 
Turkish, dating from the mid 17th century, which is also subject to analysis in 
Welsch’s dissertation.

A German spy in South Persia

Early engraved facsimile of Persian manuscript

23

24
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25  [WORLD WAR II].  [PAIFORCE].                   Three Persia and Iraq 
Force pamphlets (and a song book), relating to the actions of the formation 
during the Second World War.

Notes on the Operation of a L. of C. Transport Column on a 700 Mile 
Route. December, 1942 to February, 1944. With a folding route map and 
10 b&w half-tone photographic illustrations in the text. 8vo. Original 
printed card wrappers, light foxing to map, otherwise very good. 17pp. 
N.p., Pr. By the Printing and Stationary Services, M.E.F., [1945]. [WITH] 
Paiforce monthly news letter. No. 5, March 1944. With a double-page 
map. Sm. 4to. Original printed paper wrappers, slightly fragile and 
spotted. 13pp. N.p., Pr. By the Printing and Stationary Services, Paiforce, 
[1944]. [WITH] Paiforce news-letter. No. 10, December, 1944. One of 
2,000 copies. With a folding map and 15 b&w half-tone photographic 
illustrations in the text. 8vo. Original printed card wrappers, dust-soiled, 
otherwise very good. v, 44 pp. N.p., Pr. By the Printing and Stationary 
Services, M.E.F., [1945]. [WITH] Paiforce Song Book. No.2. 8vo. Original 
printed wrappers, spotted and stained. iv, 39, [1]blank pp. N.p, Printed by 
Printing and Stationary Services, Paiforce, [c.1942-45].   £750

Soon after Anglo-Soviet forces invaded Persia (modern-day Iran) in August 
1941 the Iraq Command was renamed ‘Persia and Iraq Force’, or ‘Paiforce’. 
These three pamphlets provide an insight into the duties and responsibilities 
of those serving with the formation, thus adding detail to one of the more 
obscure theatres of WW2.

Notes on the Operation… concerns the “Aid to Russia” route, which ran from 
the Southern terminal of Khanaqin (Iraq) to Tabriz (Iran). It explains how 
those involved managed to keep convoys moving along a route covering 400 
miles of British-controlled Iraq and Persia and 300 miles of Persian territory 
occupied by Russian forces. A restricted publication, it most likely had a 
short print-run; the cover emphasises that “THIS DOCUMENT MUST 
NOT FALL INTO ENEMY HANDS”.

Paiforce monthly newsletter No.5 contains three articles: a report on 
the Kurdish rising (October 1943 to January 1944), with background 
information on the Kurdish people and a short account of specific conflicts 
between the Iraqi Army and the Kurdish rebels; an account of Survey 
work undertaken by Paiforce in Iraq; an explanation (and to some extent 
a defence) of the planning of rations — “Army food and Army cooks have 
always been an easy target for anyone who sits down to a mess table”.

Unrecorded pamphlets Paiforce news-letter No.10 is a fuller effort, with some highly interesting 
content in its five articles: ‘Open-cast mining in Iraq’; ‘I.W.T.’ (on 
the work of the Inland Water Transport service); ‘A day in the life of 
an A.L.O.’ (Area Liaison Officer); ‘Tribal problems and politics in 
West Persia’; ‘A journey to Bakhtiari’. The final article concerns the 
retrieval, made by way of a tribal route from Masjed Soleyman, of 
the remains of three servicemen who went down in a Vincent aircraft 
somewhere in the Zard-Kuh range. Composed of diary entries written 
by a member of the party, it “tells of some of their experiences, the 
vicissitudes of the caravan, and of the tribesmen and their customs 
against a background both primitive and vast.” (p.v).

The Imperial War Museum holds a copy of Paiforce news-letter 
No.10, but none of the preceding nine issues. We cannot find any 
copies of the other two pamphlets and the song book, which appear 
to be unrecorded.
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Books of Zoroastrian interest

26  FURLANI (Giuseppe).                   Religious Texts of the Yezidis. 
Translation, introduction and notes.

First English-language edition. 
With a plate showing ‘The 
Alphabet of the Yezidi-Kurdish 
Language’. Small 4to. Original 
yellow printed wrappers; spine 
dust-solied, first and last leaves 
slightly foxed. A very good copy 
of a fragile book. pp. [viii], 97, [1]
blank. Jamshedji Maneckji Unvala: 
Bombay, 1940.   SOLD

This fascinating work was first 
published as Testi religiosi dei Yezidi 
in Bologna in 1930.

When Jamshedji Maneckji Unvala, 
a PhD student from Heidelberg 
University, came across Furlani’s 
text, he quickly recognised that 
it might be of use to himself and 
other scholars of Zoroastrianism: 
“...I found on its perusal that later Zoroastrianism had contributed not a little 
to the formation of the doctrine of the Yezidi religion and that some religious 
customs and beliefs of the Yezidis had a striking resemblance to those of the 
Zoroastrians of India and Iran” (p.vi).

He therefore set about making an English translation, which was originally 
intended for publication in the journal of the K. R. Cama Oriental Institute. 
Though this did not come to fruition, he continued his research and delivered 
a paper at the institute (The Yezidi sect of Kurdistan; a comparison of its religious 
customs and beliefs with those of the Zoroastrians of India and Iran) in 1935.

When his Religious texts of the Yezidis eventually appeared - self-published 
in 1940 - it reflected his interest; the preface, notes and appendix (which 
includes the aforementioned paper, pp. 88-93) all seeking to link the Yezidi 
texts to the history of Zoroastrianism. The result is a book of dual-interest, 
attractive to scholars of both religions.

Copac locates two holdings in the UK, at Durham and Oxford.

English translation of the Yezidi sacred texts

“Of the Religion of the Parsees”

27  GROSE (John-Henry).                 A Voyage to the East Indies, 
with Observations on Various Parts There.

First edition. 8vo. Recent panelled calf, red morocco label to spine. 
xxiv, 408pp. London: Pr. for S. Hooper and A. Morley, 1757.   £625

Grose provides some valuable remarks on Bombay, offering advice for 
preserving one’s health in the unfamiliar climate, on the military and 
marine force, as well as on the pirates that plagued the coast (Chapter 
IX is devoted to Kanhoji Angré (1669-1729), who is regarded as the 
most famous Indian pirate of the period).

Toward the end of the volume he reports on the various religions 
practiced in India, with chapters on Catholicism, Islam and Hinduism. 
Chapter XIV, “Of the Religion of the Parsees”, contains a historical 
overview of Zoroastrianism, an account of Zarathustra and a 
comparison of the early religion with the Parsi tradition.

Grose explains that his observations, garnered from his own “personal 
conversation with some of those descendants of the ancient Magi in 
Persia, now refugees in India” (p.337), are not made to shed new light 
on the subject, but to confirm and bolster the work of Orientalists 
such as Thomas Hyde (1636-1703). Nevertheless, he provides an 
intelligent and sensitive overview of the religion and a complimentary 
account of the Parsis: “…it is certain that that no morals are purer and 
innocenter[sic], either in public or private life, than those in general of 
the Parsees in India” (p.356). 
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A pioneer of Iranian studies
Presentation copy

28  HAUG (Martin).                    Essays on the Sacred Language, 
Writings and Religion of the Parsees.

First edition. 8vo. Original purple-brown cloth, lacking the spine title 
label; corners bumped, spine sunned, some foxing to endpapers, very 
good otherwise. Ink inscription of Government House Library dated 
3/10/[18]66 on front free endpaper. [viii], 268, [1]Zend alphabet, [1]
blank, [3]subscription list, [1]blank pp. Bombay: Pr. at the Bombay 
Gazette Press. 1862.   £150

Martin Haug (1827-1876) was a pioneer of Old and Middle Iranian 
studies, whose work in the field continued to be influential into the 
twentieth century. He produced the first western scholarly translation 
of the Gathas and discovered that the language of the hymns was 
“different from that of the rest of the Avesta and that only the Gathas 
were composed by Zarathustra.” (Encyclopaedia Iranica).

Essays… was written and published during his time in India, where 
he was superintendent and professor of Sanskrit in the Government 
College of Poona from 1859 to 1866. A summation of his research 
into the writings and religion of the Zoroastrians, it “offered the first 
grammatical description of the Avestan language in comparison with 
Sanskrit.” (ibid.).

29  KANGA (Sorabjee Pestonjee). (Translator).                        
Metrical version of the Gathas in English.

First edition. With a photographic frontispiece portrait of Kanga’s 
father, numerous wood engravings in the text and one full-page 
illustration to p.84. 8vo. Original quarter red cloth with printed 
paper-covered boards; corners bumped and boards slightly dust-
soiled, otherwise very good. Presentation inscription from Kanga 
to S. Fowler Wright to recto of front free-endpaper. [2], xxiii, [1], 
119, [1]blank pp. Bombay, Pr. by Hosang T. Anklesaria for Sorabjee 
Pestonjee Kanga, 1934.   £300

The Gathas are the only part of the Avesta believed to have been 
written by the prophet Zarathustra. As a result, they have exercised a 
certain fascination over Orientalists and followers of the Zoroastrian 
faith, many of whom have been inspired to produce translations.

Produced in Kanga’s 80 year, his translation was made in memory 
of his father. Though based on a number of versions, it relies most 
heavily on a Gujarati translation by Ervad Kavasjee Eduljee Kanga.

Copac locates four copies in the UK.

28

29
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30  OVINGTON (J.).                        A Voyage to Suratt in the Year, 
1689. Giving a large Account of that City, and its Inhabitants, and 
of the English Factory there. Likewise a Description of Madeira, St. 
Jago... St. Helena, Johanna, Bombay, the City of Muscatt, and its 
Inhabitants in Arabia Felix, Mocha, and other Maritine towns upon 
the Red-Sea, the Cape of good Hope, and the Island of Ascention...

First edition. With two folding engraved plates & a folding table. 
8vo. Contemporary calf, gilt, rebacked, armorial stamp to both 
boards; extremities slightly worn, a few minor stains to the boards, 
one plate with tear repaired. A few small marginal stains to the first 
dozen leaves, interior very clean and fresh otherwise. [xvi], 606pp. 
London, pr. for Jacob Tonson, 1696.   £6,250

From the library of the noted collector Philip Gosse, with his label to 
the front pastedown.

In 1689, Ovington (1653-1731) sailed for India as chaplain on an 
East India Company ship. He landed at Bombay in May of that year 
but, despite staying for several months, decided against becoming 
the chaplain there (primarily due to the climate, which he thought 
unsuitable to Europeans). He then moved to Surat, which he found 
more agreeable and thus took up the chaplaincy; a position he kept 
for two and a half years.

This work, which he no doubt conceived during his lengthy stay in 
Surat, presented new and highly valuable first-hand observations on 
the port city and other parts of western India. He devotes eleven 
pages to the Parsi population of Surat, outlining how they came to 
be in the city and detailing aspects of their faith (Zoroastrianism), 
including religious festivals and methods of burial.

It also includes a detailed account of the city of Muscat: “This part 
of Arabia, because of its pleasantness and fertility ... has obtain’d 
the name Hyaman, which signifies Happy.“ Present-day scholarship 
argues that this section (on the Arabian Peninsula), along with the 
section on the Great Mogul and his court, are ”not based on firsthand 
observations” (Lach & Van Kley, vol.III, p.579) and are therefore 
possibly unreliable descriptions gleaned from other texts.

With a chapter on the Parsis of Surat Appended are four treatises from other sources: an account of the 
succession crisis in Golconda, a description of Arkan and Pegu, a list of 
Indian coins, and a treatise on silkworms. Mendelssohn II, 131; Wing, 
0701.

Literature: Donald F. Lach & Edwin J. Van Kley. Asia in the Making of 
Europe. University of Chicago, 1998.
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31  TANSAR.  MINOVI (Mojtaba). (Editor).             Tansar’s Epistle 
to Goshnasp. Treating of the political, social and religious problems 
of the Sassanian times; originally composed in the Pahlavi language 
sometime between 557 and 570 A.D.

First edition. English foreword, Farsi introduction and text. 8vo. 
Contemporary quarter morocco with plum cloth; spine and 
extremities worn. [iv], 82, [2], 42 pp. Tehran, Majless Printing 
House, 1932.   SOLD

A Farsi edition of ‘The Letter of Tansar’, a fascinating example of 6th 
century Sassanid propaganda.

Tansar is believed to have been the archpriest of the royal fire-temple 
during the reign of the founder of the Sasanian Empire, Ardashir I 
(180-242AD). His epistle is a defence of Ardashir I and a critique 
of the preceding Arsacid period, which he reprises for witnessing a 
weakening and corruption of the Zoroastrian faith.

Though ostensibly written in the 3rd century AD, it actually dates 
from the 6th century and was made to re-enforce the impression that 
Ardashir I restored the religion to its original purity and strengthened 
its ties to the state. Minovi, in his foreword and introduction, 
explains how it also “affords us a detailed and faithful portrait of 
several important aspects of life in the time of King Khosrow I”, 
therefore giving an insight into the 6th century political context that 
necessitated the creation of the text.

James Darmester first brought the letter to the attention of a 
European readership, publishing an edition with notes and comments 
in the Journal Asiatique in 1894.

A presentation copy from the editor to J. V. S. Wilkinson, expert on 
Indian and Persian miniatures. After starting his career in the Indian 
Civil Service, Wilkinson worked in the Department of Oriental 
Manuscripts of the British Museum from 1924 to 1946.

32  [ZARTHUSHT IBN BAHRAM].                    The life and ethics 
of Zoroaster rendered into English verse from E. B. Eastwick’s 
“Zartusht-Namah.”

First edition. Small 8vo. Original green cloth, gilt lettering to spine 
and gilt stamp of Zarathustra to upper cover. Extremities slightly 
worn, otherwise very good. Ownership inscription to front free 
endpaper, a few underlinings in blue ink to the text. 71, [1]pp. 
London, Cooper Publishing Company, [c.1910].    RESERVED

The Zardost-nama, an account of the life of Zarathustra, was written 
by Zartusht Ibn Bahram in the 13th century. Based on a Pahlavi 
book containing similar content to Middle Persian works such as 
the Denkard, it “endured as a principal source of information and 
inspiration for Zoroastrians concerning the birth, childhood, and early 
mission work of Zarathustra” (Encyclopaedia Iranica).

E.B. Eastwick’s edition of the text was first published in John Wilson’s 
The Parsi Religion… (Bombay, 1843) — a book that actively attacked 
Zoroastrianism. It is likely that Wilson included the Zardost-nama 
as Parsi religious leaders used passages of the text to counter his 
arguments against the authority of Zarathustra.

The Life and Ethics of Zoroaster takes part of Eastwick’s text and 
arranges it in English verse. A handsomely produced volume, it is 
dedicated to the Colombo-based Parsi merchant Framjee Bhikajee 
Khan (1825-1878).

Sassanid propaganda

Selections from the Zardost-nama
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